www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.2045-2049/2019

OSMANBHAI TARMAMAD SIDA (DEAD) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only SLP (c) 2045-49/2019 to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

IA No. 107260/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 107261/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 107263/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 121233/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 13-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

The first petitioner in SLP (C) No. 2045 of 2019, Osman Tarmamad Sida, has passed away on 20th January, 2021. IA No.107260 of 2021 is at the instance of the widow and two sons of late Osman Tarmamad Sida seeking substitution in his place. There are two other applications being IA No. 107261 of 2021 for condonation of delay and IA No. 121233 of 2021 for setting aside abatement.

Having heard learned counsel for the applicants and considering the cause shown, delay is condoned and abatement is set aside.

The applicants, viz. the widow and two sons of late Osman Tarmamad Sida shall be brought on record as substituted petitioners in place of the deceased first petitioner.

The aforementioned applications, thus, stand allowed.

Office will incorporate requisite amendments within two weeks from this date. Thereafter, the special leave petition may be listed before the appropriate bench.

(KRITIKA TIWARI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ) BRANCH OFFICER